

**Case No. 17-10448**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

---

**On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
2:16-cr-01012-SRB**

---

---

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Dennis I. Wilenchik, #005350  
John D. Wilenchik, #029353  
Wilenchik & Bartness, P.C.  
2810 North Third Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Tel.: (602) 606-2810  
[admin@wb-law.com](mailto:admin@wb-law.com)

Mark Goldman, #012156  
Goldman & Zwillinger, PLLC  
17851 North 85th Street, Suite 175  
Scottsdale, AZ 85255  
Main: (480) 626-8483  
[docket@gzlawoffice.com](mailto:docket@gzlawoffice.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant Joseph M. Arpaio*

February 19, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(Note: Click View and Navigation Pane to View Bookmarked Links)**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 9<sup>TH</sup> CIR. R. 28-2.4 .....2**

**ISSUE(S) PRESENTED .....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**A. The Presidential pardon made the case moot; and because the Defendant was deprived of the opportunity to appeal his conviction, the rule of automatic vacatur required that the conviction be vacated.....3**

**B. In the alternative, Defendant’s appeal is not moot, and his conviction must be vacated on the merits .....16**

**I. Defendant’s prosecution was barred by a one-year statute of limitations, 18 U.S.C. § 402, which also required a trial by jury .....18**

**II. The verdict of conviction must be vacated because the Court violated the Defendant’s constitutional right to be present for the verdict.....35**

**III. The lower court’s conclusion that the Preliminary Injunction was “clear and definite” to the MCSO in 2011 was unsupported by the evidence; and the lower court’s own cold reading of the Order nearly six years later is not evidence, much less of any probative value, concerning whether the preliminary injunction was clear to its audience in 2011. ....37**

**IV. The lower court’s finding that the Preliminary Injunction Order was “clear and definite” does not pass constitutional muster under the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment. ....47**

**V. The uncontroverted evidence sustained a defense of reliance on the “good faith” advice of counsel .....47**

<b>VI. The uncontroverted evidence sustained Defendant’s public authority defense .....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>52</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<a href="#"><u>Arizona v. Levato</u></a> , 186 Ariz. 441, 924 P.2d 445 (1996) .....	36
<a href="#"><u>Biddle v. Perovich</u></a> , 274 U.S. 480 (1927) .....	passim
<a href="#"><u>Brown v. Mississippi</u></a> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	32
<a href="#"><u>Burdick v. United States</u></a> , 236 U.S. 79 (1915) .....	5, 6, 9, 11
<a href="#"><u>Carlesi v. New York</u></a> , 233 U.S. 51 (1914) .....	18
<a href="#"><u>Chacon v. Wood</u></a> , 36 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 10, 17
<a href="#"><u>Chambers v. Florida</u></a> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940) .....	32
<a href="#"><u>Clark v. Boynton</u></a> , 362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	30
<a href="#"><u>Dilley v. Gunn</u></a> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10
<a href="#"><u>Durham v. United States</u></a> , 401 U.S. 481(1971) .....	14
<a href="#"><u>Ex parte Garland</u></a> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....	3, 4
<a href="#"><u>Ex parte Grossman</u></a> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) .....	5
<a href="#"><u>Ex parte State of Virginia</u></a> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	32
<a href="#"><u>Giordenello v. United States</u></a> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958) .....	29
<a href="#"><u>Griffin v. Illinois</u></a> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....	14
<a href="#"><u>Haugen v. Kitzhaber</u></a> , 353 Or. 715, 306 P.3d 592 (2013) .....	6
<a href="#"><u>Hirabayashi v. U.S.</u></a> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir.1987) .....	17
<a href="#"><u>Hirschberg v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</u></a> , 414 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2005) ..	6
.....	
<a href="#"><u>Home Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Los Angeles</u></a> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	32
<a href="#"><u>Hopt v. Utah</u></a> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884) .....	36
<a href="#"><u>Illinois v. Allen</u></a> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	36
<a href="#"><u>In re Eskay</u></a> , 122 F.2d 819 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	47
<a href="#"><u>In re North</u></a> , 62 F,3d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	9
<a href="#"><u>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</u></a> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	2, 46
<a href="#"><u>Johnson v. United States</u></a> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	47
<a href="#"><u>Kentucky v. Stincer</u></a> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....	36
<a href="#"><u>Lewis v. United States</u></a> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892) .....	36
<a href="#"><u>Miller v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</u></a> , 679 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir.1982) .....	17
<a href="#"><u>Moore v. Dempsey</u></a> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923) .....	32
<a href="#"><u>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Oil &amp; Gas Co.</u></a> , 98 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1938) .....	47
<a href="#"><u>Nixon v. United States</u></a> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	6

<a href="#"><u><i>Powell v. Alabama</i></u></a> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	32
<a href="#"><u><i>Rogers v. United States</i></u></a> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	36
<a href="#"><u><i>Rushen v. Spain</i></u></a> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	36
<a href="#"><u><i>Sibron v. State of New York</i></u></a> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	17
<a href="#"><u><i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i></u></a> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	36
<a href="#"><u><i>Toussie v. United States</i></u></a> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	34
<a href="#"><u><i>Traub v. United States</i></u></a> , 232 U.S. 43 (D.C. Cir. 1955) .....	40
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Armstrong</i></u></a> , 781 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	48
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Bass</i></u></a> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	47
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Bear</i></u></a> , 439 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Beasley</i></u></a> , 485 F.2d 60 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	29
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Canady</i></u></a> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	35, 36
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Classic</i></u></a> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	31, 32
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Crowell</i></u></a> , 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Jenkins</i></u></a> , 633 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Joyce</i></u></a> , 498 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	38
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Lanier</i></u></a> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	47
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i></u></a> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	10, 12, 14
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Noonan</i></u></a> , 906 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	7, 9
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Oberlin</i></u></a> , 718 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Powers</i></u></a> , 629 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Pyle</i></u></a> , 518 F. Supp. 139 (E.D. Pa. 1981) .....	19, 20, 34
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Schaffer</i></u></a> , 240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Scharton</i></u></a> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932) .....	34
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Snyder</i></u></a> , 428 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	48
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Tapia-Marquez</i></u></a> , 361 F.3d 535(9th Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Trudell</i></u></a> , 563 F.2d 889 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	47
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Turner</i></u></a> , 812 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	40
<a href="#"><u><i>United States v. Wilson</i></u></a> , 32 U.S. 150 (1833) .....	6
<a href="#"><u><i>Waller v. Georgia</i></u></a> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	37

**Other Authorities**

[59 Am. Jur. 2d Pardon and Parole § 49](#) .....3  
 Daniel T. Kobil, The Quality of Mercy Strained: Wrestling the Pardoning Power  
 from the King, 69 Tex. L. Rev. 569 (1991).....4  
 Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions, Instruction 6.11 (2010  
 Edition, last updated 6/2017) .....49  
 “Prosecution-on-Notice Contempt—Trial by Jury,” 3A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E.  
 Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 711 (4th ed.) .....19  
[U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Attorneys’ Manual 9-39.770 \(2017\)](#) .....19  
[U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Pardon Information and Instructions](#), .....4

**Rules**

[FED. R. CRIM. P. 3](#) .....29  
[FED. R. CRIM. P. 42](#) .....28  
[FED. R. CRIM. P. 43\(a\)\(2\)](#) .....36

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C.A. § 52 .....31  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 241](#) ..... 29, 30  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 242](#) ..... passim  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 401](#) ..... passim  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 402](#) ..... passim  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 1509](#) ..... 29, 30  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 3282](#) .....19  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 3285](#) ..... passim  
[18 U.S.C.A. § 3691](#) ..... passim  
[ARIZ.REV.STAT.ANN. § 13-1303](#) .....30  
[ARIZ.REV.STAT.ANN. § 13-2810\(A\)\(2\)](#) ..... 29, 31  
[ARIZ.REV.STAT.ANN. § 13-707\(B\)](#) .....18  
[ARIZ.REV.STAT.ANN. § 13-707\(D\)](#) .....18

**Regulations**

[28 C.F.R. § 1.1](#) .....4  
[USSG § 4A1.1](#).....18  
[USSG § 4A1.2 \(a\)\(1\)](#) .....18  
[USSG § 4A1.2 \(a\)\(3\)](#) .....18  
[USSG, § 4A1.2 \(a\)\(4\)](#) .....18

**Constitutional Provisions**

[U.S. Const. am. 4](#), .....40  
[U.S. Const. am. 5](#) ..... 30, 35, 36, 47  
[U.S. Const. am. 6](#) ..... 35, 36
